1030 Front Street, P.O. Box 40

x NORTH FORK Brooten, MN 56316
k CROW RIVER Office: 320-346-2869

WATERSHED DISTRICT Fax: 320-346-2410
www.nfcrwd.org  colton@nfcrow.org

Regular Meeting — Agenda

October 13, 2025
Located at: 1030 Front Street at 7:00 p.m.
This is an in-person meeting.
Agenda Codes: BA-Board Action Required, D-Discussion Item

Packet
Time Page BA/D
7:00 1. Call to Order - President Brauchler
2. Review & Approve Agenda - President Brauchler BA
Additional items or corrections to be added to the agenda for action or
information.
3. Consent Agenda Items (All items approved by one motion) BA
Treasurer’s Report and Bills to October 13, 2025.
a. Balance Sheet — All Accounts
b. P &L Detail — All Accounts
c.  Check Register - 106 Bonanza Checking Acct
4. Minutes
a. September 8, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes 1 BA
REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS
5. Staff Reports
a. Administrator’s Report — Colton Henjum
1. Activities D
2. 2026 Lake Project Assessments D/BA
3.  KLAP 2026 Work Plan 3 D/BA
4. Additional Business D/BA
b. Watershed Project Coordinator’s Report — Chloe Truebenbach
1. Activities D
2. 2026 AIS Program D/BA
6. Program Reports
a. Permit Report — Drainage Request 2025-04 D/BA
b. Drainage Report — Colton Henjum
1. CD5: Repair Bids 5 D/BA

2.  Other Ditch Business:



http://www.nfcrwd.org/

1030 Front Street, P.O. Box 40

x NORTH FORK Brooten, MN 56316
k CROW RIVER Office: 320-346-2869

WATERSHED DISTRICT Fax: 320-346-2410
www.nfcrwd.org  colton@nfcrow.org

Packet
Time Page BA/D

7. Open Discussion from the Public

Opportunity for the public to address the NFCRWD Board of Managers.

*5 minutes per person*
8. Items for Next Meeting Agenda
9. Board Member Reports

10. Calendar Review
Meeting Date Meeting Description Meeting Location Meeting Time

11. FYlIltems
12. Closed Session — Employee Negotiation

13. Adjournment
*** Next meeting: Monday, November 10, 2025 at 7:00 pm ***


http://www.nfcrwd.org/

Account Balance

Admin Savings 904,888.05
JD-1 -16,672.16
CD-7 -60,305.19
CD-5 24,558.17
Cd-38 -6,001.47
CD-37 77,207.07
CD-21 9,687.20
ID-2 -1,333.10
CD-32 1,391.47
CD-4 12,051.93
CD-36 11,886.63
CD-29 16,932.77
CD-43 1,305.74
S&D 6,166.35
Rice Koronis Project 52,346.21
WW Projects 135,349.87
KLAP 66,623.46
PLAP -19,852.68
RLAP 7,909.04
Account balance as of: 10/10/2025
BVSB Loan Balance

D1 82,117.42




2:18 PM NORTH FORK CROW RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

1010/25 Profit & Loss Detail
Accrual Basis September 9 through October 13, 2025
Type Date Num Name Memo Class Cir Split Amount Balance
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
601 - Administrator Salary
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18065  Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 3,246.25 3,246.25
Paycheck 10/01/2025 18071 Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 3,246.25 6,492.50
Total 601 - Administrator Salary 6,492.50 6,492.50
601.2 - Admin. Cell Phone Stipend
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18085  Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 25.00 25.00
Paycheck 10/01/2026 18071  Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 25.00 §0.00
Total 601.2 - Admin. Cell Phone Stipend 50.00 50.00
601A - WD FlexPlan Contribution/Admin
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18065  Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 450.00 450.00
Paycheck 10/01/2025 18071 Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 450.00 900.00
Total 601A - WD FlexPlan Contribution/Admin 900.00 900.00
604 - Computer Expense
Check 10/10/2025 Glacier Ridge Com... 8/21 service ... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 140.00 140.00
Total 604 - Computer Expense 140.00 140.00
604A - Computer Software Expense
Check 10/13/2025 Magnifi Financial (... ~Microsoft Off... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 42.33 4233
Check 10/13/2025 Magnifi Financial (... ~Microsoft Off... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 4.00 46.33
Total 604A - Computer Software Expense 46.33 46.33
606 - Data Collection Expense
Check 10/13/2025 RMB Environment... D080039 Survey &... 106 - Bonanza... 763.00 763.00
Check 10/13/2025 RMB Environment... D080444 Survey &... 106 - Bonanza... 372.00 1,135.00
Total 606 - Data Coliection Expense 1,135.00 1,135.00
609 - Ditch Repair Expense
Check 10/13/2025 MBC Drainage, LL... JD1Br12Fk.. 1-JD 106 - Bonanza... 8,000.00 8,000.00
Total 609 - Ditch Repair Expense 8,000.00 8,000.00
611 - Legal
611 A - Legal - Adm. Retainer
Check 10/13/2025 Rinke Noonan August retai... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 200.00 200.00
Total 611 A - Legal - Adm. Retainer 200.00 200.00
Total 611 - Legal 200.00 200.00
612 - Manager Mileage
612A - Taxable Manager Mileage
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18061  Amundson, Ross M Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 42,00 42.00
Paycheck 09/16/2025 18062  Barchenger, Jame... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 46.20 88.20
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18063  Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 23.10 111.30
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18064 Flanders, Joseph A Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 39.20 150.50
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18067  Weller, James J Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 30.80 181.30
Total 612A - Taxable Manager Mileage 181.30 181.30
612B - Non-Taxable Manager Miles
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18061 Amundson, Ross M Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18062  Barchenger, Jame... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 09/16/2025 18063 Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 09/16/2025 18064  Flanders, Joseph A Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18067  Weller, James J Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 0.00
Total 612B - Non-Taxable Manager Miles 0.00 0.00
Total 612 - Manager Mileage 181.30 181.30
613 - Manager Pay
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18061 Amundson, Ross M Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 125.00 125.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18061 Amundson, Ross M Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 125.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18061  Amundson, Ross M Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 125.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18061 Amundson, Ross M Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 125.00 250.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18062  Barchenger, Jame... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 125.00 375.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18062 Barchenger, Jame... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 375.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18062  Barchenger, Jame... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 83.34 458.34
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18062  Barchenger, Jame... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 125.00 583.34
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18063 Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 125.00 708.34
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NORTH FORK CROW RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT
Profit & Loss Detail

September 9 through October 13, 2025

2:18 PM
10/10/25

Accrual Basis

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Cir Split Amount Balance
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18063  Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 708.34
Paycheck 09/16/2025 18063  Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 83.34 791.68
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18063 Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 125.00 916.68
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18063  Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 50.00 966.68
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18064  Flanders, Joseph A Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 125.00 1,091.68
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18064 Flanders, Joseph A Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 1,091.68
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18064  Flanders, Joseph A Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 1,091.68
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18064 Flanders, Joseph A Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 125.00 1,216.68
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18067 Weller, James J Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 125.00 1,341.68
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18067  Weller, James J Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 1,341.68
Paycheck 09/15/2026 18067  Weller, James J Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 166.68 1,508.36
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18067  Weller, James J Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 125.00 1,633.36
Total 613 - Manager Pay 1,633.36 1,633.36
614 - Maintenance/Repair
Check 10/13/2025 Thomas Feldman lawn mowing... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 120.00 120.00
Check 10/13/2025 Brooten Electric, L... New officeli... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 869.11 989.11
Total 614 - Maintenance/Repair 989.11 989.11
616 - Newspaper Notices
Check 10/13/2025 Bonanza Valley Voi... budget notce  Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 108.00 108.00
Check 10/13/2025 Bonanza Valley Voi... Budget notice Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 36.00 144.00
Check 10/13/2025 Bonanza Valley Voi... hiring notice Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 210.00 354.00
Check 10/13/2025 STAR PUBLICATIO... Budget heari... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 24164 595.64
Check 10/13/2025 Paynesville Press, ... 2026 budget... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 61.82 657.46
Total 616 - Newspaper Notices 657.46 657.46
617 - Office Equipment
Check 10/13/2025 Magnifi Financial (... Menards Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 51.25 51.25
Total 617 - Office Equipment 51.25 51.25
619 - Office Expense & Supplies
Check 10/13/2025 Premium Waters, ... Delivery - 5j... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 79.49 79.49
Check 10/13/2025 ACH MN Computer Syst... copier contr... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 42.66 122.15
Check 10/13/2025 Magnifi Financial (... water for mo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 3.98 126.13 i
Total 619 - Office Expense & Supplies 126.13 126.13 :
620 - Postage Expense
Check 10/13/2025 Magnifi Financial (... USPS mail b... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 7.60 7.60
Check 10/13/2025 Magnifi Financial (... USPS mail Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 1.90 9.50
Total 620 - Postage Expense 9.50 9.50
623 - Seminar & Workshop/Fees/Hrs/Mi
Check 10/13/2025 State of MN - BWSR BWSR Acad... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 255.00 255.00
Total 623 - Seminar & Workshop/Fees/Hrs/Mi 255.00 255.00
625 : Phone/lnternet/Website Expense
Check 10/13/2025 Magnifi Financial (... Voyant phon... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 133.55 133.55
Total 625 - Phone/Ilnternet/Website Expense 133.55 133.55 ;
626 - Engineering {
Check 10/13/2025 Houston Engineeri... JD1br12fk.. 1-JD 106 - Bonanza... 378.00 378.00 b=
Check 10/13/2025 Houston Engineeri... CD4 CD7 su... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 2,931.00 3,309.00 ’
Check 10/13/2025 Houston Engineeri... CDS5 bid sheet 5-CD 106 - Bonanza... 898.25 4,207.25
Total 626 - Engineering 4,207.25 4,207.25
629E - PERA - staff
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18065  Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 243.47 243.47
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18066 Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 150.00 393.47
Paycheck 10/01/2025 18071 Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 243.47 636.94
Paycheck 10/01/2025 18072  Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 150.00 786.94
Total 629E - PERA - staff 786.94 786.94
629M - PERA - managers
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18061 Amundson, Ross M Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 18.75 18.75
Paycheck 09/16/2025 18062  Barchenger, Jame... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 25.00 43.75
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18063 Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 28.75 72.50
Total 629M - PERA - managers 72.50 72.50

639 - Contract Labor
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2:18 PM
10/10/25

Accrual Basis

NORTH FORK CROW RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

Profit & Loss Detail

September 9 through October 13, 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Cir Split Amount Balance
Check 10/13/2025 Rice Lake Associat... CLP Survey Rice Lak... 106 - Bonanza... 2,100.00 2,100.00
Check 10/13/2025 Rice Lake Associat... PLM Treatme... Rice Lak... 106 - Bonanza... 6,068.00 8,168.00
Check 10/13/2025 WaterGuards LLC-... Sep Hours Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 12,558.00 20,726.00

Total 639 - Contract Labor 20,726.00 20,726.00
640 - Misc. Dues
Check 10/13/2025 Magnifi Financial (... Beacon Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 1.00 1.00
Total 640 - Misc. Dues 1.00 1.00
643 - Managers Expenses
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18061 Amundson, Ross M Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18062 Barchenger, Jame... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18063 Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 09/16/2025 18064  Flanders, Joseph A Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 0.00
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18067  Weller, James J Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 0.00 0.00
Total 643 - Managers Expenses 0.00 0.00
645 - Utilities
Check 10/13/2025 City of Brooten sep water/se... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 82.62 82.62
Check 10/13/2025 Fauskee Oil Comp... 50 gal Ip Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 74.50 157.12
Total 645 - Utilities 157.12 157.12
646A - Water Technician's wages
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18066 Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 2,000.00 2,000.00
Paycheck 10/01/2025 18072 Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 2,000.00 4,000.00
Total 646A - Water Technician's wages 4,000.00 4,000.00
646A.02 - Project Coord CellPhone Stipend
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18066  Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 25.00 25.00
Paycheck 10/01/2026 18072  Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 25.00 50.00
Total 646A.02 - Project Coord CellPhone Stipend 50.00 50.00
646C - WD FlexPlanContrib/ProjCoord
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18066 Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 450.00 450.00
Paycheck 10/01/2025 18072  Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 450.00 900.00
Total 646C - WD FlexPlanContrib/ProjCoord 900.00 900.00
648 - Accounting
Check 10/06/2025 Christianson CPAs... September A... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 124.00 124.00
Total 648 - Accounting 124.00 124.00
650 - Technician Miles Reimb. non-tax
Check 10/01/2025 18074  Chloe Truebenbac... Waterfest Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 42,70 42.70
Check 10/01/2025 18074  Chloe Truebenbac... Pville schools Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 14.70 57.40
Check 10/01/2025 18074  Chloe Truebenbac... Conservation Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 36.40 93.80
Total 650 - Technician Miles Reimb. non-tax 93.80 93.80
6560 - Payroll Expenses-SS&Medicare
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18061 Amundson, Ross M Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 18.10 18.10
Paycheck 09/16/2025 18061  Amundson, Ross M Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 4.23 22.33
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18062 Barchenger, Jame... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 23.53 45.86
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18062 Barchenger, Jame... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 5.52 51.38
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18063 Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 25.20 76.58
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18063 Brauchler, Robert H Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 5.89 82.47
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18064 Flanders, Joseph A Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 17.93 100.40
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18064  Flanders, Joseph A Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 4.19 104.59
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18065  Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 217.80 322.39
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18065  Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 50.94 373.33
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18066  Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 13113 504.46
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18066  Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 30.67 535.13
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18067  Weller, James J Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 27.74 562.87
Paycheck 09/15/2025 18067  Weller, James J Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 6.49 569.36
Paycheck 10/01/2025 18071 Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 217.80 787.16
Paycheck 10/01/2025 18071 Henjum, Colton L Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 50.94 838.10
Paycheck 10/01/2025 18072 Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 13113 969.23
Paycheck 10/01/2025 18072  Truebenbach, Chlo... Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 30.67 999.90
Total 6560 - Payroll Expenses-SS&Medicare 999.90 999.90
710 - Truck/ATV Expenses
Check 10/13/2025 RJ, Inc. Gas 9/15 Administ... 106 - Bonanza... 46.11 46.11
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2:18 PM
10/10/25

Accrual Basis

NORTH FORK CROW RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT
Profit & Loss Detail

September 9 through October 13, 2025

Net Income

Type Date Num Name Memo Class Cir Split Amount Balance
Total 710 - Truck/ATV Expenses o 46.11 46.11
Total Expense 53,165.11 53,165.11
Net Ordinary Income -53,165.11 -53,165.11
-53,165.11 -53,165.11
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NORTH FORK CROW RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT

Register: 106 - Bonanza Checking
From 09/09/2025 through 10/13/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

10/10/2025 2:10 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment Deposit Balance
09/15/2025 18061 Amundson, Ross M -split- 253.42 -5,546.40
09/15/2025 18062 Barchenger, James R -split- 328.82 -5,875.22
09/15/2025 18063 Brauchler, Robert H -split- 350.43 -6,225.65
09/15/2025 18064 Flanders, Joseph A -split- 267.08 -6,492.73
09/15/2025 18065 Henjum, Colton L -split- 2,757.17 -9,249.90
09/15/2025 18066 Truebenbach, Chloe E  -split- 1,597.20 -10,847.10
09/15/2025 18067 Weller, James J -split- 413.28 -11,260.38
09/15/2025 18068 Chloe Truebenbach ... 2102 - Employee 125 F... 9/15 payroll 360.00 -11,620.38
09/15/2025 18069 PERA -split- 9361-00 869.82 -12,490.20
09/15/2025 18070 Colton Henjum- Dep... 2102 - Employee 125 F... Junel through ... 1,458.31 -13,948.51
10/01/2025 Chloe Truebenbach ... 2102 - Employee 125 F... 9/16/25 - 9/30/... 360.00 -14,308.51
10/01/2025 18071 Henjum, Colton L -split- 2,757.17 -17,065.68
10/01/2025 18072 Truebenbach, Chloe E  -split- 1,597.20 -18,662.88
10/01/2025 18074 Chloe Truebenbach -... -split- claim 93.80 -18,756.68
10/06/2025 To Print Christianson CPAs &... 648 - Accounting Inv#150246 124.00 -18,880.68
10/10/2025 To Print Glacier Ridge Comp... 604 - Computer Expense inv 32524 140.00 -19,020.68
10/13/2025 ACH MN Computer Syste... 619 - Office Expense ... inv. #436115 42.66 -19,063.34
10/13/2025 To Print Houston Engineering... 626 - Engineering inv 78361 378.00 -19,441.34
10/13/2025 To Print Houston Engineering... 626 - Engineering inv 78307 2,931.00 -22,372.34
10/13/2025 To Print Houston Engineering... 626 - Engineering inv 78308 898.25 -23,270.59
10/13/2025 To Print RMB Environmental ... -split- inv# D080039, ... 1,135.00 -24,405.59
10/13/2025 To Print Bonanza Valley Voice -split- inv#14326, 14... 354.00 -24,759.59
10/13/2025 To Print State of MN - BWSR 623 - Seminar & Work... Chloe Trueben... 255.00 -25,014.59
10/13/2025 To Print Rinke Noonan 611 - Legal:611 A - Le... inv#400583 200.00 -25,214.59
10/13/2025 To Print Premium Waters, Inc. 619 - Office Expense... acct# 508255 79.49 -25,294.08
10/13/2025 To Print Rice Lake Associatio... -split- invoice 202610... 8,168.00 -33,462.08
10/13/2025 To Print STAR PUBLICATIO... 616 - Newspaper Notices Invoice 2025ci-... 241.64 -33,703.72
10/13/2025 To Print Thomas Feldman 614 - Maintenance/Rep... 120.00 -33,823.72
10/13/2025 To Print Paynesville Press, Inc. 616 - Newspaper Notices 2026 budget he... 61.82 -33,885.54
10/13/2025 To Print RIJ, Inc. 710 - Truck/ATV Expe... inv 60096 46.11 -33,931.65
10/13/2025 To Print City of Brooten 645 - Utilities acct# 24-00002... 82.62 -34,014.27
10/13/2025 To Print Fauskee Oil Compan... 645 - Utilities ticket #192038 74.50 -34,088.77
10/13/2025 To Print Brooten Electric, LL... 614 - Maintenance/Rep... inv#54099 869.11 -34,957.88
10/13/2025 To Print MBC Drainage, LLC... 609 - Ditch Repair Exp... inv 8805 8,000.00 -42,957.88
10/13/2025 To Print Magnifi Financial (pr... -split- Plat (**045-00... 245.61 -43,203.49
10/13/2025 To Print WaterGuards LLC- p... 639 - Contract Labor Inv#NFCR-25-... 12,558.00 -55,761.49
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North Fork Crow River Watershed District

Proposed Regular Meeting Minutes
September 8, 2025

Managers Present: Jim Barchenger, Bob Brauchler, Ross Amundson, Jim Weller, Joe Flanders
Managers Absent:

Staff Present: Colton Henjum, Chloe Truebenbach

Others Present: Gary Berendt, Owen Berendt

1. Call to Order

President Brauchler called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm.

2. Review and Approve Agenda

Motion to approve the agenda made by Barchenger, seconded by Weller. Motion carried.

3. Consent Agenda Items
1. Treasurer’s Report and Bills to September 8, 2025

a. Check Register - 106 Bonanza Checking Acct

b. P & L Detail — All Accounts

c. Balance Sheet — All Accounts
Motion to approve consent agenda made by Weller, seconded by Flanders. Roll call.
Affirmative: Barchenger, Brauchler, Amundson, Weller, Flanders Opposed: None
Motion carried.

4. Minutes

August 11, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes.

Motion to approve the August 11, 2025 regular meeting minutes made by Amundson, seconded by Barchenger.
Motion carried.

5. Staff Reports
A. Administrator’s Report: Colton Henjum

1. Activities

Henjum noted activities including TAC meeting, funds management, grant work, and ditch work. Henjum has also
been filling in for the vacant funds manager position.

2. Banyon Software

Henjum presented an estimate for Banyon software, which would be used to replace the QuickBooks software the
Watershed currently uses. Discussion ensued about the pros of switching to the software. Motion to accept the
Banyon proposal made by Weller, seconded by Barchenger. Roll call.

Affirmative: Barchenger, Brauchler, Amundson, Weller, Flanders Opposed: None
Motion carried.

3. Ditch Assessments
Henjum presented the following ditch assessment recommendations from the Ditch Assessment subcommittee:

CD37: $25,000 — 1 year

CD38: $7,500 — 1 year

JD2: $5,000 - 1 year

After discussion, motion to approve the subcommittee’s recommendation for 2026 ditch assessments made by
Amundson, seconded by Barchenger. Roll call.

Affirmative: Barchenger, Brauchler, Amundson, Weller, Flanders Opposed: None
Motion carried.

4. BWSR Academy

Motion to send Truebenbach to the BWSR Academy made by Weller, seconded by Barchenger. Roll call.
Affirmative: Barchenger, Brauchler, Amundson, Weller, Flanders Opposed: None
Motion carried.

5. NSTA Conference

Motion to send Truebenbach to the NSTA Conference made by Amundson, seconded by Flanders. Roll call.
Affirmative: Barchenger, Brauchler, Amundson, Weller, Flanders Opposed: None

Motion carried. )



6. PLAP Loan Payment

A PLAP payment request to pay off the remainder of their loan at BVSB was presented to the board. Motion to
approve the payment request made by Barchenger, seconded by Weller. Roll call.

Affirmative: Barchenger, Brauchler, Amundson, Weller, Flanders Opposed: None
Motion carried.

7. Office Siding Replacement

An estimate from Arneson Construction to replace the siding on the office was shared with the board. Henjum noted
the current siding was cracking and failing. Motion to accept the bid made by Amundson, seconded by Weller. Roll
call.

Affirmative: Barchenger, Brauchler, Amundson, Weller, Flanders Opposed: None
Motion carried.

B. Watershed Project Coordinator’s Report: Chloe Truebenbach

1. Activities

Truebenbach listed her activities for the month including sampling, preparing monitoring plan, and meeting
with U of M for e coli sampling project.

2.2026-2030 Monitoring Plan

Truebenbach shared the 2026-2030 monitoring plan with the board. After discussion, motion to approve
the plan made by Barchenger, seconded by Amundson. Roll call.

Affirmative: Barchenger, Brauchler, Amundson, Weller, Flanders Opposed: None
Motion carried.

6. Program Reports

A. Permit Reports: None

B. Drainage Report:

1. CD5

Henjum gave an update on the CD5 repair. Bids will be in at the October meeting.
2.JD1

Attorney Kolb gave an explanation on the modification process of 103E.227

7. Open Discussion from the Public

8. Items for Next Meeting Agenda:

9. Board Member Reports: Managers Brauchler and Weller attended the MAWD resolution meeting.
10. Calendar Review

11. FYI Items: None.

12. Closed Session — Attorney Client Privilege

Motion to close open meeting made by Weller, seconded by Barchenger. Motion carried
Motion to close the closed session and return to open meeting made by Amundson, seconded by
Barchenger. Motion carried.

13. Adjournment: Motion to adjourn made by Amundson, seconded by Weller. Motion carried.

Ross Amundson - Secretary



Koronis Lake Association Work Plan and Budget — 2026

The basic schedule and plan for Aquatic Invasive Species Project on Lake Koronis for 2026 is similar to
the 2025 work plan and based on the findings by the third-party auditor. The work plan includes both
the treatment of the invasive Starry Stonewort and the preventive activities regarding the Aquatic
Invasive Species Inspection program within the watershed. Funds from the petition could go to either
plan. Included is the continuation of a sinking fund for a possible future mechanical puller purchase
once our bill to the watershed has been completed.

2026 Aquatic Invasive Species Project - Treatment

Goal: The goal is to survey, and chemically treat the highest infested lake acreage for AIS control
in those areas and leave the area where the invasive does not create a nuisance. The amount of
acreage treated will be determined through a lake survey performed by a third-party auditor
before each treatment. A survey will also be performed following each treatment to evaluate
the results.

2026 Project Schedule for Koronis Starry Stonewort Management

(Dates may vary slightly due to vendor availability, weather, or other factors. Final report will indicate
actual days activity performed.)

June 20 - 25 Pre survey of work areas if growth sufficient and/or Pre survey for
chemical treatments

July 1- 15 Chemical Treatments

July 18-21 Post survey 1%t treatment and pre survey for 2nd treatment
July 29 - Aug 4 Chemical Treatment

Aug 12 -17 Post survey

Sept 2-10 Pl Survey if needed

Notes / Clarification:

Survey work — Survey work is performed pre and post treatments as a form of
verification of success or failure of application

Chemical Treatment — Two chemical treatments are planned and will take place in 2026.
More areas may be identified for potential treatment, but final treatment areas will be
determined at pre-treatment survey. Areas treated will vary and be determined and delineated
in consultation with our third-party auditor.

Third party auditor and chemical applicator have been selected by a bidding process and a
review of their experience and capabilities. This took place prior to the formation of the



Koronis Watershed Petition. This is a continuation of a workplan established in 2016 which was
performed under a legislative appropriation and grant from the Outdoor Heritage Fund.

2026 Aquatic Invasive Species Project — Inspection

Goal: The goal is to inspect boaters entering and leaving Lake Koronis for the transfer into and
out of Lake Koronis and to educate the boaters in the process. Support for this also comes from
other partners and only partial funding MAY come from this source. This program is operated
by a contractor under the delegation agreement between the DNR and NFCRWD.

Budget

Budget as follows:

Chemical Treatment $135,000
Third Party Auditor $16,000
Inspection Program $13,000

Administrative costs to Watershed
&/or Mechanical operation sinking fund $9,000

Total $173,000



PROPOSAL

Quote Submitted to: North Fork Crow River Watershed District, Brooten, MN
Project: Stearns County Ditch No.5
Quotes Due: 4:00 pm on October 3rd, 2025

STIPULATED AMOUNT: The Undersigned hereby proposes and agrees to furnish all the necessary labor,
materials, equipment, tools and services necessary for the Repair of Stearns County Ditch No. 5, all in
accordance with the Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents prepared by Houston Engineering,
Inc., 7550 Meridian Cir N, Suite 120, Maple Grove, Minnesota, 55369 for the prices shown below.

KNOWLEDGE OF LOCAL CONDITIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: The Undersigned has
examined the location of the proposed work, the Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents and is
familiar with the local conditions at the place where the work is to be performed.

CONTRACT TIME: If awarded the Contract, the Undersigned agrees to complete all work by October 15, 2025.

OWNER'S RIGHTS RESERVED: The Undersigned understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or
all Proposals or to waive any informality or technicality in any Proposal in the interest of the Owner.

QUOTE BID FORM
ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
12-inch Water Quality Drop . -
1 Inlet Linear Feet 60 % 1S3 3_] gC 120 A0
Agridrain Heavy Duty Bar . )
2 | Guard Each 2 AN H YA WY
3 Hinged Rodent Guard Each 2 D \OA .cO L:‘D 204.00
4 Class III Riprap S‘;?&: 6 + 2115. LM &% || ao\% Y
5 Bank Repair Each 2 §3 ) )5 o0 4 L\ch:-_\ N
Total
Repair e Y
Contractor’s Signature Date
Ao Moutiale \C3 38

THE ABOVE PROPOSAL IS HEREBY RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY:

W2 QM_MQCIQ, L

CONTRACTOR B _ B
anen Y ouTine laa < a0 Aot

BY . TITLE

Y$00 A% N &
BUSINESS ADle\ESS _ ) N .

el Confte. My 5378 o3 as
CITY STATE ZIP CODE DATE
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